

# 08-0763-ag

---

---

**United States Court Of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Second Circuit**

---

DAMIAN MCAUTHUR MCKENZIE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHAEL B. MUKASEY, ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
*Respondent.*

A39-133-198

---

PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NEW YORK STATE DEFENDERS ASSOCIATION  
IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER DAMIAN MCAUTHUR MCKENZIE**

---

---

Giovanna Macri  
Michelle T. Fei  
Al O'Connor  
Manuel D. Vargas  
NYSDA Immigrant Defense Project  
3 West 29<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 80  
New York, New York 10001  
(212) 725-6422

Cyrus Amir-Mokri  
Julia J. Peck  
4 Times Square, 24<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 735-3000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. FAIRNESS AND DUE PROCESS SUPPORT PRESERVING THE RIGHTS OF IMMIGRANTS TO APPEAL ERRONEOUS CONVICTIONS .....	5
A. The Finality Rule Promotes Respect for Established Appellate Procedures and Helps Avoid Harsh Results .....	5
B. The Finality Rule Allows the Appellate Process to Serve its Important Error-Correction and Legitimizing Function.....	11
II. UNDOING THE FINALITY RULE WOULD RESULT IN SIGNIFICANT AND UNNECESSARY ADMINISTRATIVE BURDENS ON THE FEDERAL JUDICIARY .....	18
III. THERE IS NO INDICATION IN THE LANGUAGE, STRUCTURE OR HISTORY OF IIRIRA THAT CONGRESS INTENDED TO ABROGATE THE LONGSTANDING FINALITY RULE .....	22
A. The BIA in Ozkok standardized the administrative definition of “conviction” and reaffirmed the well-established rule that convictions must be final to support an order of deportation. ....	23
B. In basing IIRIRA’s determination of conviction on the Ozkok test, Congress gave no indication that it intended to abandon well-established judicial and administrative interpretation governing application of the test. ....	25
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>In re Adamiak</u> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 878 (B.I.A. 2006) .....	17
<u>Costello v. INS</u> , 376 U.S. 120 (1964).....	8
<u>Dickson v. Ashcroft</u> , 346 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	2
<u>Douglas v. California</u> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963) .....	7, 8
<u>Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</u> , 396 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005), <u>aff'd</u> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006).....	8
<u>Griffin v. Illinois</u> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956) .....	7
<u>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</u> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	8
<u>INS v. St. Cyr</u> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	2, 9
<u>Jobson v. Ashcroft</u> , 326 F.3d 367 (2d Cir. 2003).....	2
<u>Kahn v. Elwood</u> , 232 F. Supp. 2d 344 (M.D. Pa. 2002) .....	10
<u>Lennon v. INS</u> , 527 F.2d 187 (2d Cir. 1975).....	9
<u>Leocal v. Ashcroft</u> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	2
<u>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</u> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982) .....	7
<u>Lok v. INS</u> , 548 F.2d 37 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	8
<u>Lopez v. Gonzales</u> , 127 S. Ct. 625 (2006).....	2, 11
<u>Lorillard, Division of Loew's Theatres, Inc. v. Pons</u> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	25
<u>Marino v. INS</u> , 537 F.2d 686 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	2, 3, 21, 22, 28
<u>Martinez-Montoya v. INS</u> , 904 F.2d 1018 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	22
<u>In re McKenzie</u> , File A39 133 198 (B.I.A. Jan. 29, 2008), <u>text available at 2008 WL 486878</u> .....	21, 28
<u>Michael v. INS</u> , 48 F.3d 657 (2d Cir. 1995).....	9

<u>Monessen Southeastern Railway Co. v. Morgan</u> , 486 U.S. 330 (1988) .....	27
<u>Montilla v. INS</u> , 926 F.2d 162 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	24
<u>New York Council, Association of Civilian Technicians v. Federal Labor Relations Authority</u> , 757 F.2d 502 (2d Cir. 1985).....	25
<u>In re Ozkok</u> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 546 (B.I.A. 1988) .....	passim
<u>People v. Diaz</u> , 7 N.Y. 3d 831 (2006) .....	11
<u>People v. Harrison</u> , 652 N.E.2d 638 (N.Y. 1995) .....	6
<u>People v. Pollenz</u> , 67 N.Y.2d 264 (1986) .....	6
<u>People v. West</u> , 789 N.E.2d 615 (N.Y. 2003).....	7
<u>In re Pickering</u> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 621 (B.I.A. 2003), <u>rev'd on other grounds</u> sub nom. <u>Pickering v. Gonzales</u> , 465 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	17
<u>Pinho v. Gonzales</u> , 432 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	17
<u>Pino v. Landon</u> , 349 U.S. 901 (1955) .....	passim
<u>Plyler v. Doe</u> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	6
<u>In re Polanco</u> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 894 (B.I.A. 1994) .....	25
<u>Puello v. Bureau of Citizenship &amp; Immigration Services</u> , 511 F.3d 324 (2d Cir. 2007).....	28
<u>In re Punu</u> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 224 (B.I.A. 1998).....	26
<u>In re Rodriguez-Ruiz</u> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1378 (B.I.A. 2000).....	17
<u>Saleh v. Gonzales</u> , 495 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2007).....	17
<u>Sandoval v. INS</u> , 240 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	17
<u>Sandoval v. Reno</u> , No. CIV. 97-7298, 1997 WL 839465 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 30, 1997), <u>aff'd</u> , 166 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	9
<u>Thapa v. Gonzales</u> , 460 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 2006).....	9, 10
<u>In re Thomas</u> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 20 (B.I.A. 1995) .....	25

<u>United States v. Azeem</u> , 946 F.2d 13 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	28
<u>United States v. Pettus</u> , 303 F.3d 480 (2d Cir. 2002).....	8
<u>Urbina-Mauricio v. INS</u> , 989 F.2d 1085 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	24
<u>Walcott v. Chertoff</u> , 517 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2008).....	28
<u>Zadvydas v. Davis</u> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	6

### **STATUTES AND RULES**

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)(A) .....	23, 25, 26, 27
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7(i)(1) .....	28
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546.....	2
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(A)(ii) .....	11
Medicare and Medicaid Patient and Program Protection Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-93, 101 Stat. 680 .....	27
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law arts. 450, 460 (McKinney 2005) .....	6, 21

### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

American Bar Association Standing Committee on Legal Aid & Indigent Defendants, <u>Gideon's Broken Promise: America's Continuing Quest for Equal Justice</u> (Dec. 2004), <u>available at</u> <a href="http://www.abanet.org/legalservices/sclaid/defender/brokenpromise/fullreport.pdf">http://www.abanet.org/legalservices/sclaid/defender/brokenpromise/fullre port.pdf</a> .....	14, 15
Ashwin Gokhale, <u>Finality of Conviction, the Right to Appeal, and Deportation Under <i>Montenegro v. Ashcroft: The Case of the Dog that Did Not Bark</i></u> , 40 U.S.F. L. Rev. 241 (2005).....	passim
Commission on the Future of Indigent Defense Services, Final Report to the Chief Judge of the State of New York (June 18, 2006), <u>available at</u> <a href="http://nycrimbar.org/members/newsletter/2005-2006/indigentdefensereport.pdf">http://nycrimbar.org/members/newsletter/2005- 2006/indigentdefensereport.pdf</a> .....	16
Editorial, <u>Drive-By Legal Defense</u> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 12, 2001 .....	14

William Glaberson, <u>In Tiny Courts of New York, Abuses of Law and Power</u> , N.Y. Times, September 25, 2006 .....	13
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-828 (1996) .....	26, 27
H.R. Rep. No. 104-879 (1997) .....	26, 27
Judge Robert A. Katzmann, United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, <u>The Legal Profession and the Unmet Needs of the Immigrant Poor</u> , The Orison S. Marden Lecture of the Association of the Bar of the City of New York (Feb. 28, 2007), <u>available at</u> <a href="http://www.abanet.org/publicserv/immigration/katzmann_immigration_speech.pdf">http://www.abanet.org/publicserv/immigration/katzmann_immigration_ speech.pdf</a> .....	18, 19, 20
Lawyer's Committee for Human Rights, <u>Assessing the New Normal: Liberty and Security for the Post-September 11 United States</u> 31-47 (Fiona Doherty & Deborah Pearlstein, eds., 2003) .....	18
New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services, Dispositions of Felony Arrests, New York City, <u>available at</u> <a href="http://criminaljustice.state.ny.us/crimnet/ojsa/dispos/nyc.htm">http://criminaljustice.state.ny.us/crimnet/ojsa/dispos/nyc.htm</a> (last visited June 29, 2008) .....	12
New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services, Dispositions of Felony Arrests, New York State, <u>available at</u> <a href="http://criminaljustice.state.ny.us/crimnet/ojsa/dispos/nys.htm">http://criminaljustice.state.ny.us/crimnet/ojsa/dispos/nys.htm</a> (last visited July 1, 2008) .....	15
State of New York, Twenty-ninth Annual Report of The Chief Administrator of the Courts for Calendar Year 2006, <u>available at</u> <a href="http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reports/annual/pdfs/2006annualreport.pdf">http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reports/annual/pdfs/2006annualreport.pdf</a> . ....	12
The Spangenberg Group, Status of Indigent Defense in New York: A Study for Chief Judge Kaye's Commission on the Future of Indigent Defense Services, Final Report (June 16, 2006), <u>available at</u> <a href="http://www.courts.state.ny.us/ip/indigentdefense-commission/SpangenbergGroupReport.pdf">http://www.courts.state.ny.us/ip/indigentdefense- commission/SpangenbergGroupReport.pdf</a> .....	12, 13
